

Case No. 8-50038

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS J. KUCINICH; KUCINICH FOR PRESIDENT 2008, INC.;
WILLIE NELSON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; PHIL WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE; BOYD L. RICHIE

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas at Austin**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

<p>DONALD J. MCTIGUE <i>Counsel of Record</i> THE MCTIGUE LAW GROUP 550 East Walnut Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel: (614) 263-7000 Fax: (614) 263-7078</p>	<p>JOSEPH A. TURNER LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH A. TURNER, P.C. 1504 West Avenue Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 474-4892</p>
---	--

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	4
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
 <u>ISSUE ONE:</u> Whether the district court erred in holding that an oath requiring a presidential candidate to swear to “fully support the Democratic nominee whoever that shall be” is not unconstitutionally vague...	 19
 <u>ISSUE TWO:</u> Whether the district court erred in its application of the <u>Anderson/Burdick</u> ¹ analysis in holding that an oath requiring a presidential candidate to swear to “fully support the Democratic nominee whoever that shall be” in order to appear on a primary election ballot does not impermissibly infringe upon the First and Fourteenth Amendment rights of the candidate and his supporters.....	 44

¹ See, Anderson v. Celebreeze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983); Burdick v. Takusih, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).

ISSUE THREE: Whether the district court erred in its application of the Anderson/Burdick analysis in holding that the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause was not violated even though no similar oath is required for Democratic candidates seeking offices other than President or for any Republican candidate seeking nomination in the Texas primary election..... 68

CONCLUSION..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 76

ADDENDUM CONTAINING STATUTES..... 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	46
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	45
<u>American Party of Texas v. White</u> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	44
<u>Anderson v. Celebreeze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ark. Writers' Project v. Ragland</u> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	46
<u>Baggett v. Bullitt</u> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	19, 28, 35
<u>Bond v. Floyd</u> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	19, 20
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	30
<u>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	48
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	56, 61
<u>Burdick v. Takusih</u> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>California Democratic Party v. Jones</u> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	52

<u>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	73
<u>Clements v. Fashing,</u> 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	fn.10
<u>Cole v. Richardson,</u> 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb,</u> 414 U.S. 441 (1974).....	30
<u>Cousins v. Wogoda,</u> 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	54, 63
<u>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction,</u> 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dart v. Brown,</u> 717 F.2d 1491 (5th Cir.1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Elfbrandt v. Russell,</u> 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	19
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Belotti,</u> 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	59
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<u>Hiett v. United States,</u> 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969).....	25
<u>Hosack v. Smiley,</u> 276 F.Supp. 876 (D.Colo. 1967) (<i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 774 (1968)).....	27
<u>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group,</u> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	46

<u>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party,</u> 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	53-54
<u>Jenness v. Fortson,</u> 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	fn.8, 50-51
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</u> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	19
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</u> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	59
<u>Kusper v. Pontikes,</u> 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	54, 56
<u>Lubin v. Parish,</u> 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	45
<u>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond,</u> 401 U.S. 154 (1970).....	19, 38
<u>McConnell v. F.E.C.,</u> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	63
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</u> 514 U.S. 334, 345-46. (1995).....	48
<u>NAACP v. Alabama,</u> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	45
<u>New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres,</u> 522 U.S. ____ (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	60
<u>Ohlson v. Phillips,</u> 304 F.Supp. 1152 (D.Colo. 1969) (<i>aff'd</i> , 397 U.S. 317(1970).....	41

<u>Ray v. Blair</u> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Regan v. Time</u> , 486 U.S. 641 (1984).....	45
<u>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	46
<u>Rosario v. Rockefeller</u> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	fn.9, 48
<u>Socialist Workers Party v. Hardy</u> , 607 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1979).....	30, 34
<u>Socialist Workers Party v. Hill</u> , 483 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1973).....	21, 30, 42
<u>Texas Ind. Party v. Kirk</u> , 84 F.3d 178, 182 (5th Cir. 1996).....	fn.7, 65
<u>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622, 642 (1994).....	46
<u>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	62
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24, 25
<u>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	58
<u>W. Va. State Board of Educ. V. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	46, 60
<u>Whitehill v. Elkins</u> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967).....	19

<u>Wiegand v. Seaver,</u> 504 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1974).....	25
<u>Wooley v. Maynard,</u> 430 U.S. 705, 717 (1977).....	47
<u>OTHER</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
U.S. Const., First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code. § 37.01.....	22
Tex. Penal Code. § 37.10.....	22
2 Elliot’s Debates 257 (A. Hamilton, New York).....	60
F.Maitland, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND 364-66 (1961)(as cited in John J. Concannon III, <i>The Pledge of Allegiance and the First Amendment</i> , 23 <i>Suffolk U.L.Rev.</i> 1019, n. 8.(1989)).....	fn.6
Harold H. Hyman, TO TRY MEN’S SOULS: LOYALTY TESTS IN AMERICAN HISTORY, 15 (Univ. of Ca. Press 1959).....	fn.6
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M.Ferrand ed. 1911).....	60
1 Story § 627.....	62
